

Clarifications/Corrections/Additions for SIR DTFA01-98-R-00034


There will be no time extensions for submission of responses to SIR DTFA01-98-R-00034.  June 19, 1998, 2pm  is the deadline for submission of responses. 


Section B


Clarification:


B.1  Hours, rate and maximum amount must be entered for consultants. 


Correction:


B.1  “…for a five-year performance period (three base years and two one-year option periods) commencing with date of contract award.


Correction:


B.1A  Task Area 10, Base Year Period of Performance should state PROJECT MANAGER hours NOT PROGRAM  MANAGER.  There are no PROGRAM MANAGER hours under this procurement.    


Clarification:


B.1.A  The maximum items refers to the greatest value possible for the contract 

based on the costs submitted by the vendor.  This is the maximum contract amount (p. 14).


Section C


Clarification:


C.3 © 1.-4., C.4 & C.6.  There is no Program Manager labor category pursuant to this work.  Labor categories requested under section B will suffice.  


Calrification:


C.3.  Page 4.  Task Area 9 and 10 are not listed under the heading “General Tasking Areas” because these tasks apply to General Task Area 8. 


Clarification:


C.3.8.  Page 18.  The computer language is C++, run on a Unix system, Sun computer microsystem.  Vendor may have to revise the scheduling model but not develop a new one.  


Clarification:


C.6  Senior Industrial Engineer shall serve as the equivalent of a Project Manager when  Project Manager is not listed under a task area.  Some task areas will require both (task area 7).


Clarification:


p. 22 - Key status and qualifications applies for the level stated in the Statement of Work (SOW).


Section G


Clarification:


G.3.  ACO and COAR are Administrative Contracting Officer (ACO) and Contracting Officer’s Administrative Representative (COAR).  ACO is another name for Contracting Officer and COAR is another name for COTR (Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative).


Section H

Clarification:

It is intended that three contracts will be awarded under this procurement.  These contracts are IDIQ Time and Materials Firm Fixed Price contracts.  Delivery orders will be executed under these contracts.        


Section J


Clarification:


J.2, CDRL A01  block 12 states “30 DACM”.  DACM = Days After Contract Award


Section L


L.2.B.(1)  Narratives for each Key Personnel and any additional personnel required for each Task Area shall be documented by Task Area.


Clarification:


L.2.B  Page limitation under the matrices must be adhered to.  Table of Contents, Foreword, or Executive Summary are not counted against the matrices total but these items will not be included in the evaluation.  No reallocation of the pages among tasks is permitted. 


Clarification:


L.2.B.  “Past performance page length – 2 pages per relevant task (3 pages per task 8) – 21 pages total.”  Three (3) pages total for Task Area 8.  The limitations of page length (3) and references (3) must be adhered to. 


Addition:

L.2.B(1)(b) p.3 -  This new sentence shall be added at the end of this section.  'Any change in key personnel during contract period must be authorized by FAA.'



Correction under the matrices:

L.2.B(1)d. p. 5 -  Sample Task Area 7 shall have a 2 page limitation, while Sample Task  Area 9 shall be blank.   


Correction:

L.2.B & L.15   Key Personnel column shall total 22 pages.  Past Performance column shall total 21 pages.


Clarification:


L.3 Sample Task Areas 6 and 7: CPU Sunsparc, model Sparcstation II, ram 64 megabyte, speed 50 mghtz 


Clarification:


L.3. page 8.  For Sample Task 8 the Senior Industrial Engineer shall serve as the equivalent of the Project Manager. 


Clarification:


L.12   It is permissable to submit these breakouts in the contractor’s format as opposed to that provided in the RFP.  Vendor must propose rates that apply to their proposal.


Section M


Correction:


1)  In section,  'M.2 Technical Evaluation Factors',  and the first paragraph, the second sentence, please change 50% to 50.5%.


Addition:

2)  In the same section, and under 'Technical Description' and the paragraph that says 'Personnel'.  Change the first sentence to 'How the offer will use key personnel and any additional personnel they propose shall be evaluated within the understanding of the requirement and approach.'


Other Answers to Questions (6/11/98)


FAA must authorize any replacement Prime contractors or additional subcontractors for lower tier subcontractors after contract award.  The FAA will allow selected Prime contractors to replace their lower-tier subcontractors or add additional subcontractors as part of one’s technical/cost proposals in response to this SIR.


Other Answers to Questions (6/17/98) 


B.1  For purposes of responses to this SIR, all work performed under the proposed contracts will be at the contractor’s facility.


B.1  For purposes of responses to this SIR, all labor proposed shall be in response to those labor categories and hours requested in section B of this SIR ONLY.  No other labor hours or labor mix shall be evaluated by the FAA evaluation team.   

